Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 Contact: Jennifer Turner Phone: (858) 467-2717



Lead Agency:

County of Orange 300 N. Flower Street Santa Ana, CA 92703 Contact: Chris Uzo-Diribe Phone: 714-667-8845

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2014041030

Project Title: Wagon Wheel Creek Grade Stabilization Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-

0118-R5)

Project Location: The project is located at 30952 Oso Parkway, Coto de Caza, CA 92679.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0118-R5, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, OC Parks.

The project consists of channel improvements involving the installation of energy dissipating and erosion protection structures in the bed bank and channel of Wagon Wheel Creek. The improvement will be installed over an approximately 500' reach of the Creek and will consist of the following structures: installation of five (5) rip rap cascades to create a series of energy-dissipating pools and installation of steel sheet piling in front of an existing timber wall as added protection against under cutting of the wall.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on 04/__13__/2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the [⊠ mitigated negative declaration / ☐ negative declaration] prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☐ was / ☒ was not] adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The [\boxtimes mitigated negative declaration / \square negative declaration] prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Signature	David Mayer	Date:	4/14/2021
David Mayer, Er	nvironmental Program Manager		